

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

and assigns, be and they hereby are made and constituted a CHAP. 339. body politic and corporate, by the name of the Sagadahoc Corporate name. Apricultural and Horticultural Society; with power to sue and General rights, be sued; to have and use a common seal; to make by-laws and all necessary regulations for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state; and shall have all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions contained in the laws of this state, relating to similar corporations.

Said society shall have power to hold and possess, May hold real and personal SECT. 2. any estate real and personal not exceeding five thousand dollars, for the advancement of the objects of its incorporation, with power to sell and dispose of the same; and for the purposes aforesaid, shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted in such cases.

The first meeting of said society may be called by First meeting. SECT. 3. any five of the persons named in the first section of this act, by causing a notice specifying the time, place and objects thereof, to be published in two or more newspapers printed in said county of Sagadahoc, two weeks before the time named for holding said meeting; at which meeting the officers of said Officers, when society may be chosen, and such other measures taken towards a complete organization of said society, as a majority of the members present may determine.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 14, 1854.]

Chapter 339.

An act to incorporate the Waldo Mountain Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Albert L. Kelley, Charles Stetson, Charles H. Corporators. Peirce, Edward A. Kelley, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Waldo Mountain Granite Company, for the pur- Corporate name. pose of quarrying, manufacturing and working granite on their own land in the town of Frankfort, and of vending, transporting and dealing in the same, with power to construct and main- Power to contain a railroad on their own land from Mount Waldo to Marsh river, having all the powers and privileges, and being subject to

powers, &c.

estate.

Purposes of corporation.

struct railroad.

345

FAIRFIELD JUNCTION MILL AND WATER POWER COMPANY.

CHAP. 340. General powers,

Capital.

Shares.

First meeting.

all the liabilities and restrictions incident, by law, to similar corporations; and said corporation, by the name aforesaid, may prosecute and defend suits at law, have and use a common seal and change the same at pleasure, may make by-laws for the management of their affairs, and may take and hold real estate to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars, and personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, and may divide their property into such number of shares as they see fit, and said shares shall be personal property.

SECT. 2. Albert L. Kelley may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving to each member thereof, or leaving at his last and usual place of abode, written notice of the time and place of holding the same, fourteen days at least prior to the time appointed for said meeting.

[Approved April 14, 1854.]

Chapter 340.

An act to incorporate the Fairfield Junction Mill and Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Connor, Ezra Totman, Nahum Totman, Oliver Bragdon, Samuel Taylor, junior, Henry C. Newhall, Samuel Judkins, John Bradbury, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Fairfield Junction Mill and Water Power Company, for the purpose of keeping in repair and rebuilding the dams at Kendall's Mills, in the town of Fairfield, across a portion of Kennebec river, and regulating the water from said river used for manufacturing, so as to make the same most useful to those interested therein, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to the duties and requirements of the several acts of this state relating to the powers and duties of similar corporations.

Capital stock.

Powers, &c.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purposes of corporation.

SECT. 2. Said company may purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars.

[Approved April 14, 1854.]

346